SARATOGA - July 17, 2019 - Race 2

STAKES Rick Violette S. Black Type - Thoroughbred
FOR TWO YEAR OLDS FOALED IN NEW YORK STATE AND APPROVED BY THE NEW YORK STATE-BRED REGISTRY. By
subscription of $100 each which should accompany the nomination; $500 to pass the entry box and an additional $500 to start. For

horses not originally nominated, a supplemental payment of $1,000 (along with the entry and starting fees) may be made at any
time prior to the closing of entries. The purse to be divided 55% to the owner of the winner, 20% to second, 12% to third, 6% to

fourth, 4% to fifth and 3% divided equally amongst the remaining finishers. Weight, 122 Ibs. Non-Winners of a race other than
claiming allowed 2 Ibs.; all maidens allowed 4 Ibs. A presentation will be made to the winning owner. Closed Saturday, July 6, 2019

with 10 Nominations. (S)

Six Furlongs On The Dirt Track Record: (Speightstown - 1:08.00 - August 14, 2004)

Purse: $100,000 Guaranteed
Available Money: $100,000

Value of Race: $97,000 1st $55,000, 2nd $20,000, 3rd $12,000, 4th $6,000, 5th $4,000
Weather: Showery Track: Sloppy (Sealed)

Off at: 1:26 Start: Good for all

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

10May19 °BEL® 4 Sky of Hook (Saez, Luis)

23Jun19 °BEL* 2 Listentoyourheart (Franco, Manuel)
7Jun19 "BEL? 1 Theitalianamerican (Rosario, Joel)
31May19 2BEL? 3 Mission Wrapitup (Davis, Dylan)
28Jun19 éLRLY 5  Torres Del Paine (Hamilton, Weston)

Fractional Times: 22.75 46.60 59.26
(23:85) (12:66) (13:91)

Split Times:
Run-Up: 48 feet

Winner: Sky of Hook, Chestnut Colt, by Tapiture out of Ambitious Dancer, by Latent Heat. Foaled Feb 07, 2017 in New York.

Breeder: EV and NC Corp.
Winning Owner: E.V. Racing Stable

Total WPS Pool: $200,041

Pgm Horse Win
4 Sky of Hook 20.60
2 Listentoyourheart
1 Theitalianamerican

Pl

Wgt M/E PP

122 L
122 -
118 L
122 L
122 L

4
2
1
3
5

Final Time: 1:13.17

ace Show Wager Type

7.50 3.40 $1.00 Exacta

3.90 2.90 $1.00 Quinella
2.60  $0.50 Trifecta

$0.10 Superfecta

Start

AN O P W

1/4
32112
112

5
21 1/2
43 12

Winning Numbers

42

2-4
4-2-1
4-2-1-3

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Str
12

33 12
5

Payoff
34.25
11.70
43.12

9.72

Fin
1Nose
25 1/4
31/2
47 1/2

5

Pg
4

g w RPN

m Horse Name

Sky of Hook
Listentoyourheart
Theitalianamerican
Mission Wrapitup
Torres Del Paine

Start

AN O W

1/4
32
112
58
S112
4412

1/2
32112

11
58
21
45

Str
22

12

45
32112
57

Fin
1Nose
2Nose
35 1/4
45 3/4
513 1/4

Trainers: 4 - Rodriguez, Rudy; 2 - Clement, Christophe; 1 - Contessa, Gary; 3 - Brown, Bruce; 5 - Motion, H.

EQUIBASE

TR
Video Race Replay

Odds

9.30
2.25
2.85
1.35*
7.90

Pool
127,004
5,402
49,957
21,132

Comments
3-4p,drift in 3/16,up
2p turn,led past 1/16
off bit slw,swung5w1/4
outside,3p turn,wknd
2path turn, empty

Owners: 4 - E.V. Racing Stable; 2 - Merrylegs Farm; 1 - Foss, Monty and Moirano, John; 3 - Our Sugar Bear Stable LLC; 5 - Flaxman Holdings, Ltd.;

Footnotes

SKY OF HOOK was urged along on the outside, chased in the three path on the turn, came four wide into the stretch, drifted in under a left-handed whip at
the three-sixteenths then was straightened by the rider, pursued the runner-up under continued left-handed urging into the final sixteenth and got up in the
final strides under strong handling. LISTENTOYOURHEART was reluctant to load but broke quickly, set the pace under pressure, inched clear in the two
path on the turn, was asked at the five-sixteenths, responded well when put to a left-handed whip in upper stretch, led into the final sixteenth but was denied
in the last two strides. THEITALIANAMERICAN broke a step slow, was urged along at the rear, saved ground early on the turn, angled three wide late on
that bend, came five wide into the stretch, gained under the whip into the final furlong, drifted in near the sixteenth-pole and just got up for the show.
MISSION WRAPITUP pressed the pace on the outside then in the three path on the turn, chased into upper stretch and weakened. TORRES DEL PAINE
moved in while ridden along towards the rear, raced in the two path on the turn and came up empty.

Copyright 2019 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=SAR&CY=USA&DATE=07/17/2019&RACE=2&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=SAR&CY=USA&DATE=07/17/2019&RACE=2&DAY=D&site=CHRR

