SARAT OGA - July 17, 2019 - Race 2

STAKES Rick Violette S. Black Type - Thoroughbred

EQUIBASE

FOR TWO YEAR OLDS FOALED IN NEW YORK STATE AND APPROVED BY THE NEW YORK STATE-BRED REGISTRY. By subscription of \$100 each which should accompany the nomination; \$500 to pass the entry box and an additional \$500 to start. For horses not originally nominated, a supplemental payment of \$1,000 (along with the entry and starting fees) may be made at any time prior to the closing of entries. The purse to be divided 55% to the owner of the winner, 20% to second, 12% to third, 6% to fourth, 4% to fifth and 3% divided equally amongst the remaining finishers. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-Winners of a race other than claiming allowed 2 lbs.; all maidens allowed 4 lbs. A presentation will be made to the winning owner. Closed Saturday, July 6, 2019 with 10 Nominations. (S)

Six Furlongs On The Dirt Track Record: (Speightstown - 1:08.00 - August 14, 2004)

Purse: \$100,000 Guaranteed Available Money: \$100,000

Value of Race: \$97,000 1st \$55,000, 2nd \$20,000, 3rd \$12,000, 4th \$6,000, 5th \$4,000

Weather: Showery Track: Sloppy (Sealed)

Off at: 1:26 Start: Good for all

Video	Race Re	play

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
10May19 ⁵ BEL ¹	4	Sky of Hook (Saez, Luis)	122	L	4	3	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Nose}	9.30	3-4p,drift in 3/16,up
23Jun19 ⁶ BEL ¹	2	Listentoyourheart (Franco, Manuel)	122		2	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ²	2 ⁵ 1/4	2.25	2p turn,led past 1/16
7Jun19 ⁷ BEL ²	1	Theitalianamerican (Rosario, Joel)	118	L	1	5	5	5	4 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	2.85	off bit slw,swung5w1/4
31May19 ² BEL ¹	3	Mission Wrapitup (Davis, Dylan)	122	L	3	2	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{7 1/2}	1.35*	outside,3p turn,wknd
28Jun19 6LRL1	5	Torres Del Paine (Hamilton, Weston)	122	L	5	4	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ³	5	5	7.90	2path turn, empty

Fractional Times: 22.75 46.60 59.26 Final Time: 1:13.17

Split Times: (23:85) (12:66) (13:91)

Run-Up: 48 feet

Winner: Sky of Hook, Chestnut Colt, by Tapiture out of Ambitious Dancer, by Latent Heat. Foaled Feb 07, 2017 in New York.

Breeder: EV and NC Corp.

Winning Owner: E.V. Racing Stable

Total WPS Pool: \$200,041

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Sky of Hook	20.60	7.50	3.40	\$1.00 Exacta	4-2	34.25	127,004
2	Listentoyourheart		3.90	2.90	\$1.00 Quinella	2-4	11.70	5,402
1	Theitalianamerican			2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-2-1	43.12	49,957
					\$0.10 Superfecta	4-2-1-3	9.72	21,132

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
4	Sky of Hook	3	3 ²	32 1/2	2^2	1 ^{Nose}
2	Listentoyourheart	1	1 ^{1/2}	11	1 ²	2 ^{Nose}
1	Theitalianamerican	5	5 ⁸	5 ⁸	4 ⁶	3 ^{5 1/4}
3	Mission Wrapitup	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 <u>1</u>	3 ² 1/2	4 ⁵ 3/4
5	Torres Del Paine	4	4 ^{4 1/2}	4 ⁵	5 ⁷	5 ^{13 1/4}

Trainers: 4 - Rodriguez, Rudy; 2 - Clement, Christophe; 1 - Contessa, Gary; 3 - Brown, Bruce; 5 - Motion, H.

Owners: 4 - E.V. Racing Stable; 2 - Merrylegs Farm; 1 - Foss, Monty and Moirano, John; 3 - Our Sugar Bear Stable LLC; 5 - Flaxman Holdings, Ltd.;

Footnotes

SKY OF HOOK was urged along on the outside, chased in the three path on the turn, came four wide into the stretch, drifted in under a left-handed whip at the three-sixteenths then was straightened by the rider, pursued the runner-up under continued left-handed urging into the final sixteenth and got up in the final strides under strong handling. LISTENTOYOURHEART was reluctant to load but broke quickly, set the pace under pressure, inched clear in the two path on the turn, was asked at the five-sixteenths, responded well when put to a left-handed whip in upper stretch, led into the final sixteenth but was denied in the last two strides. THEITALIANAMERICAN broke a step slow, was urged along at the rear, saved ground early on the turn, angled three wide late on that bend, came five wide into the stretch, gained under the whip into the final furlong, drifted in near the sixteenth-pole and just got up for the show. MISSION WRAPITUP pressed the pace on the outside then in the three path on the turn, chased into upper stretch and weakened. TORRES DEL PAINE moved in while ridden along towards the rear, raced in the two path on the turn and came up empty.

Copyright 2019 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.